

Freedom of Information Act 2000 disclosure log entry

Reference

18-19348

Date sent

26/03/19

Subject

GIDS Referrals m&f 10-16 yrs 2017 & 2018

Details of enquiry

I would like to know how many children/adolescents (aged between 10 and 16) who were referred to the GDS service at Tavistock were female and how many were male. I would like to know these figures for the months between January 2017 to December 2018. I would also like to have the figures broken down by race if possible.

White / Caucasian

Black

Asian

Hispanic

Eastern European.

Response Sent

Your request for information, as detailed in your email below, has been considered in line with the requirements of the FOI Act 2000, and the information requested is as follows:

1) Those aged between 10 and 16 referred to GIDS between January 2017 and December 2018 by gender registered at birth:

Please note, the field “NULL” refers to cases where birth registered gender is unclear from the referral while clarification is sought, and may be updated at a later date.

	2017												2018												Grand Total
Gender	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	
Female	101	92	127	109	125	133	136	128	127	137	160	106	115	116	126	109	153	122	157	140	125	170	166	119	3099
Male	40	42	38	40	44	35	39	52	37	43	52	25	35	28	44	36	38	38	56	42	34	50	53	38	979
Not Known																						1	1		2
NULL							1									1	2	4	2	8	1	2	6	2	29
Grand Total	141	134	165	149	169	168	176	180	164	180	212	131	150	144	170	146	193	164	215	190	160	223	226	159	4109

2) Those aged between 10 and 16 referred to GIDS between January 2017 and December 2018 by gender registered at birth and ethnicity:

We request ethnicity using NHS ethnicity categories shown below. We request ethnicity data from those filling out referrals on behalf of young people to the GIDS service but where it is not given we record the data-field as “null”. Please note that 51% of our recorded service users referred in the specified timeframe did not have a recorded ethnicity. This report uses referral received dates.

	2017												2018												Grand Total
	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	
Any Other Group												1	2	2										5	
Female												1	2	2										5	
Asian or Asian British - Any other background		2			1			1																4	
Female		2						1																3	
Male					1																			1	
Asian or Asian British - Bangladeshi									1															1	
Female									1															1	
Asian or Asian British - British	1																1					1		3	
Female	1																1							2	
Male																						1		1	
Asian or Asian British - Indian																		1						1	
Female																		1						1	
Asian or Asian British - Other/Unspecified		1		1																				2	
Female		1		1																				2	
Asian or Asian British - Pakistani				1						1												2		4	
Female																						1		1	
Male				1						1												1		3	
Black or Black British - African									1		1						1				1			4	
Female									1		1						1				1			4	
Black or Black British - British					1				1					1								1		4	
Female														1								1		2	
Male					1				1															2	
Black or Black British - Caribbean	1		1																					3	
Female			1																					2	

	2017												2018												Grand Total
	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	
Male	1																							1	
Mixed - Any other mixed background		1	3	2	1		1				1	2				1								12	
Female		1	2	2	1		1				1	1				1								10	
Male			1									1												2	
Mixed - Black and Asian							1																	1	
Male							1																	1	
Mixed - Black and White									1	2					1					1	1			6	
Female									1	2					1					1	1			6	
Mixed - Other/Unspecified	1	1			3	2	1	2	1	2						2	1		1					17	
Female	1				2	2	1	2	1						2	1								12	
Male		1			1						2								1					5	
Mixed - White & Asian		2	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1							1				1		13	
Female		2	1		1	1		1	1	1	1							1						10	
Male				1			1															1		3	
Mixed - White & Black African	1		1	1	1				2	2				2		1		1						12	
Female	1		1	1	1				1	1				2		1								9	
Male									1	1							1							3	
Mixed - White & Black Caribbean			1	2	1	2	2		1	1		1	1			1		1	1					15	
Female			1	2	1	2	1		1	1		1	1			1		1	1					14	
Male							1																	1	
Not Known (Not Requested)		1		2	3	1						6	1						1					15	
Female		1		1	3	1						5	1											12	
Male				1								1												2	
NULL																			1					1	
Not Known (Unable to Request)	1					1																		2	
Female	1																							1	
Male						1																		1	
Not Stated (Client Refused)						1																		1	
Male						1																		1	
NULL	51	54	54	39	52	74	79	82	74	82	104	56	77	93	109	79	98	91	129	114	115	149	153	128	2136

	2017												2018												Grand Total
	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	
Female	36	38	41	27	37	59	57	55	62	62	79	45	54	78	81	56	74	68	99	78	88	112	111	99	1596
Male	15	16	13	12	15	15	21	27	12	20	25	11	23	15	28	23	22	21	29	30	27	36	39	28	523
Not Known																							1		1
NULL							1										2	2	1	6		1	2	1	16
Other Ethnic Groups - Any Other Group												1		1									1		3
Female												1													1
Male														1											1
NULL																							1		1
Other Ethnic Groups - Chinese													1			1									2
Female													1												1
Male																1									1
Other Ethnic Groups - Iranian	1			1																					2
Female	1																								1
Male				1																					1
Other Ethnic Groups - Kurdish								1																	1
Female								1																	1
Other Ethnic Groups - Other Middle East												1		1											2
Female														1											1
Male											1														1
White - Any other background	1	1	2	1	2	1	1		1		1		1	1											13
Female	1	1	2	1	2	1	1		1		1		1	1											13
White - British	81	69	94	95	92	76	77	79	69	75	80	63	60	43	57	62	89	64	79	69	42	67	66	24	1672
Female	58	45	71	73	70	60	65	59	47	62	57	52	50	31	43	49	73	46	53	57	35	52	53	17	1278
Male	23	24	23	22	22	16	12	20	22	13	23	11	10	12	14	12	16	16	25	11	6	13	10	7	383
Not Known																							1		1
NULL																1		2	1	1	1	1	3		10
White - Cornish												1	1												2
Female												1													1
Male													1												1
White - Cypriot (part not stated)											1														1
Female										1															1
White - English			3	1	1	1			1		2	1	1		1			1	2	1					16

	2017												2018												Grand Total
	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	
Female			2			1			1		2		1				1	1	1						10
Male			1	1	1							1			1				1						6
White - Greek									1																1
Female									1																1
White - Gypsy/Romany			1					1																	2
Female			1																						1
Male								1																	1
White - Irish	1	1	1		5	3	2				1				2	1						4	1	1	23
Female	1		1		4	2									1	1						3		1	14
Male		1			1	1	2				1				1							1	1		9
White - Irish Traveller																									1
Male									1																1
White - Italian					1																				1
Female					1																				1
White - Mixed White				1			1				1					1									4
Female							1				1					1									3
Male				1																					1
White - Other European			1			1	1		2		5	1				1							1	13	
Female			1			1	1		2		5					1								11	
Male												1											1	2	
White - Other/Unspecified	1		2	1	2	4	7	11	6	10	5		3	1			1			1			3	58	
Female			2	1		3	7	8	4	5	4		2	1			1						2	41	
Male	1				2	1		3	2	5	1		1											16	
NULL																								1	1
White - Polish			1		1			1		1	2		1					2	2		1	3	1	2	18
Female			1		1			1		1	1		1					2	2			3	1		14
Male											1										1		2		4
White - Turkish									1																1
Female									1																1
White - Welsh					1				1		3	2			1			2	1	1					12
Female					1				1		3	2			1			2		1					11
Male																			1						1
Grand Total	141	134	165	149	169	168	176	180	164	180	212	131	150	144	170	146	193	164	215	190	160	223	226	159	4109